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MAR 141994
QUAL-X, Incorporated () 3[')-f)/ |gATTN: Arthur F. Mahon

President
P.O. l$ox 236
Powell, Ohio 43065

Dear Mr. Mahon:

Thiu refers to your letter and survey report dated January 18,
1994, regarding the transfer of assets from Mr. Ronald Stone to
ACI Technologies, Inc., in which you are a partner. It is our
understanding that this transfer of assets increases the holdings
which ACI Technologies, Inc. possesses in QUAL-X, Inc. and does
not constitute a significant transfer of ownership.

Based upon statements submitted in your letter regarding this
change, NRC has no objection to the transfer of assets.

In addition, we have determined that the transaction as described
in your letter does not require an amendment to the QUAL-X, Inc.
license no. 34-16907-08.

If you have any questions or require clarification on any of the
information stated above, you may contact us at (708) 829-9887.

Sincerely,

Colleen C. Casey
Nuclear Materials Licensing
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QUAL..X. Incorporated
P.O. I!OX 236. Powell. Ohio 43065
Phone: (614) 881 5543

January 18, 1994

Mrs. Coleen Casey
U.S. NRC-Region II
801 Warrenville Rd.
Lisle, IL 60532-4351

Re: License Nc. 34-16907-08

Dear Mrs. Casey:

Pursuant to the enclosed original (f axed to Region III on 12- |
28-93) and our subsequent telephone conversation, please find
attached additional information on the Qual-X, Inc. caange of ,

ownership per USNRC IN89-29. |
|

The license amendment application at your office naminq Hr.
Kenneth D. Cole as the Radiation Saf ety Of ficer f or Qual-X, In J . is I

hereby withdrawn. We would note that Kenneth B. Cole provided a l
very able and competent cver-sight on the Qual-X, Inc. cquipment |
and monitoring during the undersigned short leave of abeence.

|

|Thank you for your help and assistance on this matter.
i
|
|

l

Sincerely, )
7

'/'

_

'A.F. Mahon
President & RSO I
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page 2
C. Casey/USNRC
1-18-94

;

Additional Information
Region III

PER IN89-25, pages 3,4

1. Per attacF.m .ucument signed by A.F. Mahon and R.D. Stone.
Mr S t . .. . 's ownership interest was assumed by ACI
Technologies, Inc. an equal partnership between A.F. Mahon
(50%) and Ralph Paglieri, Peter Lukesch, and Scott Fisher
(50%). ACI Technologies, Inc. owns 85% of the Qual-X, Inc.
stock. The remaining 15% ownership is retained by the same
previous stockholders.

2a. The name of the organization has not changed.

2b. A.F. Mahon has been reinstated as President and Radiation
Safety Officer (RSO). Mr. Kenneth B. Cole has withdrawn as
RSO.

2c. The seller, R.D. Stone, will not remain in the business.

2d. The seller, R.D. Stone, sold all of his Qual-X, Inc. stock
(52%) to ACI Technologies, Inc.

2e. Their are no planned changes in the organization, location,
facilities, equipment or procedures. personnel changes are:

President - R.D. Stone is replaced by A.F. Mahon
Radiation Saf ety Of ficer - Kenneth B. Cole is replaced by

A.F. Mahon.

21. Their are no planned changes in the use, possession or storage
of the licensed material.

2g. All surveillance items and records including radioactive
material inventory and accountability requirements are current
at the time of transfer. All meter calibrations are current,
surveys and leak tests have been maintained as appropriate and
area surveys and film badging are being maintained.

2h. The entire facility was monitored and the absence of any
contamination was documented per the attached report.

21. Existing financial assurance arrangements (Certificate of
Deposit at the Huntington National Bank) has been retained.
Funds can only be released at the direction of the USNRC,
Region III.
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( C. Casey/USNRC
; 1-18-94 ,
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; 2j. See attached letter dated December 23, 1993,

t2k. The undersigned below (as transferee) agrees to abide by all t

constraints, conditons, requirements, representations and
ccmmitments identified in the existing license for Qual-X,

"
Inc. '

*
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; A.F.' Mahon, President
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QUAL X, incorporated
P.O. IlOX 236 Powell, Ohio 43065

| Phone: (614) 8815543

December 23,1993

Mrs. Coleen Casey
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission-Region Ill
801 Warrenville Road
Omce of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards
1. isle, IL 60532-4351

IE: LICENSE NO. 34-16907-08

Dear Mrs. Casty:

Qual-X, Inc. respectfully requests permission to resume licensed operations at 3039 Home Road,
Powell. Ohio per all conditions, terms, representations and commitments identified in License
# 34-16907-02. The basis for this request is that A.F. Mahon, the former only authori7.ed user of
the Qual-X equipment involving radioactive material, has returned to Qual-X, Inc. as President
and Radiation Safety Officer. Mr. Mahon's qualifications are per the original application (1976) !

and all subsequent renewals including 1992. !
4

Control of the licensed material and activities has been assumed by Mr. Mahon for Qual-X, Inc. !
from R.D. Stone (Transferor). Mr. Stone is transferring all ownership interest in Qual-X, Inc. and I
is resigning as President of Qual-X. By signature amxed below, Mr. Stone acknowledges this |
change in ownership and control per NRC information notice IN89-29 paragraph j. Mr. Stone i

wishes to pursue other business interests and will not remain with Qual-X, Inc

Mr. Mahon has no plans to change location, facilities, equipment, surveillance or record
accountability requirements or in r:ny way change terms, representatives or commitments per the ;

above paragraph one. |

Thank you for your consideration. If appropriate, we would be happy to come to Lisle to |
facilitate this request.

Sincerely yours,

(hANt.-- _
[g3/ .-

A F. Mahon It.D. Stone
i

t.nmn evw mwracarac wnn orm eu
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REPORT ON RADIh? ION BURVEY OF
QUAL =X INCOMPORATED PREMISE 8

|fQM12W'TFD Drenf siMR _1993 j

1 Wrne arnt scons. on Docamber1]f, 2S93, t.rther
F. Mahon and Kenneth u. cole (the "Tean ) conducted a radiationa

survey upon the aquipment, buildings and land owned or operattad
by QUAL =X INCORFORATED located at 3039 Homo Hoad, Powell, Ohio
(atha Pacilitya)ity and to datermine the location (s)The purpor.o of the survey sean to invostigstw

.

the entire Facil an.i ortantto which, if any, radiation OK1bt.ed at the Facility on thitt d?.t :
at lovale.above, and/or reuuttad from substances ott.or then,
naturally occurring backgrounct ("Eacess Radiation"). Tne Tonedid not expect to find any Excos: Radiation; the Gurvey was1

intended to confirm the absence of radiation. No survey War.
conducted of rudiat.on Known to eJCist inside of 3 t;arked and
numbered dnams of krypton and radium bromide tubas located c t.h*
Facility that avait shipment to licensed disposal facilltico, b.-
the extant of radiation on the outside of, under or encapin; fret
those drums was survoyed. This survey wes conducted in
con 3urict. ion with the performanco of Paragraph 9 j, of a Scrt ;mynt.aAgreement and Mutuni Roloac.n dated December 2L,19P1, execut.n.; tv,Arthur Mahon among others to resolve at,d terininate a lausuit
pending in the Common Pluan Court of Franklin Cour.ty, 07:10.
styled AfI Technologig; Md . L Ronald n cton2 %gt,,ala undbearing Case Number 93CVH10-7120.

2, Etru im e n t . The Team used the following wquipmo.:.in their survey of the facilitys
a. 11_.n M gf) . 11 cellbr ted
10,)d ation. ter the determinatiiii$,of et.a pGama93, b

'ra " ' " ' ' '

victoreen Mead. 490g 2' W3, for the coternitia~t'IE ,of -i tg"ue
J_._/ "4
radiation,

o.
- _.

_

, calibrated
/_/93, for det.ennination of

radiation.

3. survov Act ivitier. . The Team arrived at theFacility at LtQg, a.m. in the QUAL-X INCORPORATED lobb 2.w hattached a radiation film badge to his outer clcthing.y.EW.
inspected the equipment listed in par igraph 2 and determine a '. b . '.
sach place was in good working order. Trae Teap together,
utilizing that equipmant, then curveyed all of the floors,
carpeta, floor draine, walle, doors, ceilinga, (exclinding tho
area aDove the ceiling tilcc), furniture, equipment of (.11 himla.
tiluu, parsonal affects, clothing, st.orage containe r u, ,wd ethar
places and property inside thone portions of the main building

goet slo) Ts3'a ucstutst<to c; m t 't rt
-. a

,

t ci uh1I te-apC6.,

., . a CO:4T 12-TO%
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occupied by QUAL-X INCORPORATED, including the entrance hallvAY
and inside the .2,,,. outbuilding (s) at the facility. The Tear,
utilising that equ.ipn=nt, then examined the cue-id- - ' ' .

_ 3windows, tters, downopouts, sottita andfroofs A/4 . tof the ma n building occupiod by QUAL-X IFCORP5R.qLthat portiu.ATED, that '

portion of the main building immediately nocensible froc the
parkinry lot in front of QUAL-X TNCORPORATED, and the
outbuildings. Finally, the Team, utilising that equipment,
examined the parking lot and grass, t.tormwater swailn, ditches
and drains, trash cont.ainors and other arcas outside the
buildings up to a distanco of 100 feet from each building or en
the property line, whichever dintanco was shorter. As; the ame/
progressed, the Team tilled out a detailed Log of all
observations made during the sutNey, which Log is attached harcto
and incorporated herein as Exhibit A. Attached hereto and
incorporated herein ao Exhibit D (al- ,,, inclusive) are layout.'
or cohamaties of the Facility for all,, areas inside and cu'.nide . J
the facility. The Team has marked on Exhibit a the locatir.in ar.v.
nature of all Excess Radiation found during the su1Ney. The
survey was coepleted at _i:0,0 p.m. on December ,2{,1993 when t bc
Team inspected their r.hcas and clothing for Execus Radiatien,
turned in their film badgos for processing, and then Icft t.hi,
racility.

4. Rycena nadiation. By signing this document tns
Team, together and individoally, certify thast no Excess Padist it.rs )

,
'

* vas found at the Facility during the r.urvey other than as
{followet '

4. NONE.

b. (Or, if Excess Radiat. ion were to be fountl. *

complete written description of the exact locatil).
of each point of Excess Radiation, its strength, ,

and nature, and what actions ware taken by t.he J
1Team to secure the area (such as covering it v.itt.

tape, and other acceptable methods.] .)
,J

5. Bai::QEntD(ta Responsos. The Tean, togethcr and
individually, recommends to QUAL-X INCORPORATED that the
following actions be takun in response to the Excess Radiation
discovered during the survey and reported in paragraph 4a ..,inclusivea
', a. Nour, because no Excess Radiation was

detected.

b. [ HONE, although Excess Radiation was
detected, because no point of detection diccicud,

'

unacceptable contamination an defined by
applicable Nuclear Roquiatory Commission ("ImC"|

|or Ohio Department of Hon 1th ("CDH") guidelinos 6.:
|identified on 1:xhibit c. ) |

|
i

|

889 8 '$'103 I's's u stce tot its tc csir: it.

~~~ --

.R 12. 22-23- Nzo
- _ m.,

g.d PO:41 12-10-t'G,
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c. (or, if Excean Radiation constituting
contamination were reported in 4, a complete
written description of whether, for each area of -

Excess Radiation detooted, the detected radiatit.n |
should be considered contamination or not '

contsumination' pursuant to Exhibit C. For arwas
considered contaminated, the Report shall
recommend decontmiuination actions, including
reporting requirements, decontamination
teonnir;uun, decontamination confirmation
procedures, and otoragn, transportation and
disposal techniques and requirements for each =|

discovered contaminated point.) |

responsibilities of the Team, and each of them, toward QUAI,-X . IG. The submisalon of this Report tatininates all

INCORPORATED because of their naving conducted thic s urvey, s:d
neither shall be held liable by QUAI,-X IN 'ORPORA D, or thct" |person, for the contents of or timissione frno t a p

I /

Arthur F. Mahon _
a r .t/ L - V' A '

'Kenneth B. Cole
''h'11D /y;n9/91

State of Chic
'Franklin County, est

This Report was sworn to before me and subscribed in-;'/
presence by Arthur t. Mahon this _ day of Decembor,1993.

Notary Public ~
>

t

g State of Ohio
Franklin County, ses t

This Report was swurn to before me and subscribed in ey
presence by Kenneth B. Cole this day of December, 19P3.

,

' ~
Notary Public
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E1HIBIT A (Outside)

Location QX ANS
____....._____. _____ ..____ _-......_......_____. _.__
Point 1 <.02 <.02

Point 2 <.02 <.02

Point 3 <.02 <.02

Point 4 <.03 <.02

Point 5 <.02 <.01

Point 6 <.02 <.02

Point 7 <.02 <.02

Point 0 <.02 c.02

Point 9 < 02 < 02

Point 10 <.02 <.02

Point 11 .03 <.02

Point 12 .02 <.02

Point 13 .02 .03

Point 14 .02 <.02

Point 15 02 .02

Point 16 .02 .02

<.02 <.02
BKGD.

.

' S'd S0:41 12-T LP6,
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EKHIBIT "A" CONT. (Inside)

Location QX ANS
..................................-- ..................
Point 1 1.0 0.7

Point 2 0.6 0.5

Point 3 4.0 4.0

Point 4 5.0 5.0

Point 5 2.0 2.0

Point 6 4.0 S.O

Point 7 0.6 0.5

Point 8 0.3 0.5

Point 9 0.3 0.4

Point 10 0.4 0.3

Point 11 0.2 0.3

Point 12 0.1 0.1

Point 13 0.5 0.4

Point 14 1.' 1.1

Point 15 0.2 0.2

Point 16 0.06 0.05

Point 17 0.06 0.03

Point 18 0.03 0.03

Point 19 0.04 0.02

Point 20 0.02 0.02

Point 21 0.04 0.02

Point 22 0.02 0.01

Point 23 0.03 0.01
-

Point 24 0.02 0.02

Point 25 0.02 0.02

9'd SO:4T 12-10- %
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Location QX ANS
....... ..... ..........- ............._................
Point 26 0.02 0.02

Point 27 0.03 0.02

Point 28 0.02 0.02

Point 29 0.06 0.05

Point 30 0.04 0.04

Point 31 0.04 0.04

Point 32 <0.20 <0.20

Point 33 0.90 1.10

BKOD. <0.02 <0.02

.

4*d SO:4T T2-TO-E
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